Simulations have been performed using Hspice [7] simulator for a number of PVT corners including 5 main conditions TT,
FF, SS, FS and SF processes with respective voltage and temperature values. Simulation results of the worst corners are
presented in Table 1.

Fig. 2. Self-calibration circuit structure of I/O termination resistor variation.

134

The results show that the proposed scheme correct resistors variation up to 8.6 % and as the conventional offset of resistors
is more the corrected output offset is less. Increasing the number of the bits (d[n:0]) allows achieve higher output accuracy,
which is limited by the sensitivity of comparator. The accuracy of the scheme is the deviation from the resistance value,
depending on the scheme of parameters deviations such as non-ideality of comparator, which switches in case when the
difference of input voltages is 0.086mV, which does not introduces no more than 10% total accuracy error. The maximum
value resistance offset this technique is 8.6% (correspondent to the worst case of conditions), which is appropriate the
standards of I/O devices as DDR2, DDR3, DDR4, LPDDR2, PCI and USB.

Resisrorsconvential offset Waited code Getting code Resistor proposed offset

+25% 110111 110000 7.4%

-25% 011011 001111 6.8%

+15% 101100 100110 7.8%

-15% 001101 010011 7.3%

+10% 100110 101110 8.6%

-10% 010010 001011 8.1%

5. Conclusions
An on-die self-calibration method for receiver and transmitter I/O termination resistance is proposed and the respective cir-
cuit designed without external reference resistor. The presented solution of resistance mismatch elimination is based on us-
age of reference clock and dc current. It provides opportunity to measure the difference of the termination resistor and the
transmission line impedance. The scheme of this method is the system of mixed signals. Circuit simulation is performed and
the results of the simulation are presented.
The shown self-calibration technique can be used in the special input/output circuits of several standards such as Peripheral